Document Number: 82582 For technical questions, contact: optocoupler.answers@vishay.com www.vishay.com
Rev. 1.6, 20-Dec-07 1
Optocoupler, Phototransistor Output,
(Dual, Quad Channel), 110 °C Rated
ILD1615/ILQ1615
Vishay Semiconductors
DESCRIPTION
The ILD/Q1615 are multi-channel 110 °C rated

ratings for extended periods of the time can adversely affect reliability.
(2) Refer to wave profile for soldering conditions for through hole devices.
ORDER INFORMATION
PART REMARKS
ILD1615-1 CTR 40 to 80 %, DIP-8
ILQ1615-1 CTR 40 to 80 %, DIP-16
ILD1615-2 CTR 63 to 125 %, DIP-8
ILQ1615-2 CTR 63 to 125 %, DIP-16
ILD1615-3 CTR 100 to 200 %, DIP-8
ILQ1615-3 CTR 100 to 200 %, DIP-16
ILD1615-4 CTR 160 to 320 %, DIP-8
ILQ1615-4 CTR 160 to 320 %, DIP-16
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITION SYMBOL VALUE UNIT
INPUT
Peak reverse voltage VR 6.0 V
Forward current IF 60 mA
Surge current IFSM 1.5 A
Power dissipation Pdiss 100 mW
Derate linearly from 25 °C 1.0 mW/°C
OUTPUT
Collector emitter breakdown voltage BVCEO 70 V
Emitter collector breakdown voltage BVECO 7.0 V
Collector current
IC 50 mA
t < 1.0 ms IC 100 mA
Power dissipation Pdiss 150 mW
Derate linearly from 25 °C 1.5 mW/°C
COUPLER
Storage temperature Tstg - 55 to + 150 °C
Operating temperature Tamb - 55 to + 110 °C
Soldering temperature (2) 2.0 mm distance from case bottom Tsld 260 °C
Package power dissipation ILD1615 400 mW
Derate linearly from 25 °C 5.33 mW/°C
Package power dissipation ILQ1615 500 mW
Derate linearly from 25 °C 6.67 mW/°C
Isolation test voltage t = 1.0 s VISO 5300 VRMS